

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6339/2026

Harshita Lata D/o Shri Vinod Lata

-----Petitioner

Versus

University Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Dr. Abhinav Sharma
with Mr. Akshay Verma

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN
Order

08/04/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite the petitioner obtaining higher marks i.e. 1810, less meritorious candidates who obtained 1806 marks has been preferred for award of gold medal and the same is causing prejudice to the petitioner. It is submitted that this constitutes hostile discrimination and is in violation of the University's established policy.

Heard.

Issue notice.

Additionally, '*dasti*' service is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply a copy of petition in the office of Mr. A.K. Sharma, Sr. Advocate during the course of the day.

List the matter on 10.04.2026 in the supplementary list.

Name of Mr. Rachit Sharma be reflected in the cause list as counsel for the respondent.

(SAMEER JAIN),J