

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6339/2026

Harshita Lata D/o Shri Vinod Lata

-----Petitioner

Versus

University Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Abhinav Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rachit Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

10/04/2026

Learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that albeit the petitioner secured more marks than the person whose name is recommended for gold medal, she cannot be considered, as the said recommendation is made on the basis of CGPA scored and not the marks, as per the recommendation of the Syndicate in the year 2017; and that the CGPA scored by the recommended person is more than that of the petitioner.

List the matter on 23.04.2026 in the supplementary cause list.

Respondent-University is directed to file reply, prior to the next date of hearing.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

DEEPAK /s-252